

FILED 8/28/98 (Date)

BEFORE THE ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINING BOARD
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Non Exam.
Board / Commission
Glenn Lorenz
Signature, Executive Officer

IN THE MATTER OF:)
)
JAMES TAYLOR)
THE HENNINGSEN COMPANY)
1823 HIGHWAY BLVD.)
PO BOX 404)
SPENCER IA 51301-0404)
)
RESPONDENT)

CASE NO. 97-09
ORDER IMPOSING
CIVIL PENALTY

NOW ON THIS 14th day of July, 1998, the Iowa Architectural Examining Board (Board) issues the following order:

1. On April 13, 1998, the Board issued and mailed by certified mail a notice of intent to impose a \$1000.00 civil penalty against James Taylor d/b/a The Henningsen Company (Taylor) pursuant to Iowa Code section 544A.15(1997), a true copy of which is attached.
2. Taylor did not make timely written request for hearing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that a \$1000 civil penalty is imposed against Taylor for violations of Iowa Code section 544A.15(3)(a)(1). If the penalty is not paid within thirty days of the entry of this order, the Board shall notify the Attorney General and the Attorney General may commence an action to recover the amount of the penalty, including reasonable attorney fees and costs.

Kevin W. Monson
Kevin W. Monson, President
Iowa Architectural Examining Board

JUL 31 1998

commence an action to recover the amount of the penalty , including reasonable attorney fees and costs.

Issued this 13th day of April, 1998.

The Iowa Architectural Examining Board



By: Glenda Loving, Executive Secretary

FILED 4/13/1998 (Date)
Architectural
Board / Commission
Glenn J. [Signature]
Signature, Executive Officer

BEFORE THE ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINING BOARD
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER:)	
)	CASE NO. 97-09
JIM TAYLOR)	
THE HENNINGSEN COMPANY)	NOTICE OF BOARD'S INTENT
1823 HIGHWAY BLVD STE 4)	TO ISSUE ORDER AND
PO BOX 404)	RESPONDENT'S RIGHT
SPENCER IA 51301-0404)	TO HEARING
)	
RESPONDENT)	

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the Iowa Architectural Examining Board (Board) intends to issue an order pursuant to Iowa Code section 544A.15 (1997) imposing a civil penalty in the amount of \$1000.00 based upon the following allegations:

1. Respondent, Jim Taylor is an individual providing construction services under the name of The Henningsen Company with offices in Spencer, Iowa.
2. Respondent contracted with the City of Holstein to provide design services in connection with the construction of the Lohff-Schumann Memorial Community Center in Holstein, Iowa. The plans indicate that the building is approximately 12,500 square feet.
3. Respondent's firm constructed the building using the completed drawings.
4. Respondent is not registered as an architect in Iowa pursuant to Iowa Code chapter 544A and his firm is not authorized to offer to perform services or practice architecture as a business entity pursuant to Iowa Code section 544A.21.

5. Only persons qualified by the laws of Iowa and duly registered may practice architecture in Iowa. Iowa Code § 544.1.

6. The practice of architecture includes performing or offering to perform professional architecture services, as defined in Iowa section 544A.16.

7. It appears that the Respondent violated Iowa Code section 544A.15(3)(a)(1) by practicing architecture without a valid Iowa registration.

8. Respondent may request a hearing within thirty (30) days of the date this Notice is mailed through restricted, certified mail. A request for hearing must be made in writing to the Board at 1918 S.E. Hulsizer, Ankeny, Iowa 50021, and will be deemed mailed on the date of the United States postmark or the date of personal service.

9. If a request for hearing is not timely made, the Board shall issue the order described in this notice imposing a civil penalty of \$1000.00.

10. If a request for hearing is timely made, a separate notice of hearing shall issue. The Board will conduct a public hearing in the manner applicable to disciplinary cases against registered architects. If the Board finds the evidence at hearing establishes the allegations by a preponderance of the evidence, the Board may impose a civil penalty in an amount not exceed \$1000.00 for each offense. Each day of a continued violation constitutes a separate offense.

11. If a civil penalty is imposed and not paid within thirty days of entry of the order, the Board shall notify the Attorney General and the Attorney General may